
Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
May 11, 2023 
 
File:    A/036/23 
Address:   36 John Street, Thornhill  
Applicant:    David Lung   
Hearing Date: Wednesday, May 17, 2023 
 
The following comments are provided by Heritage Section staff (“Staff”) for the property 
municipally-known as 36 John Street (the “Subject Property”): 
 
The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of By-law 2237, as 
amended, to permit: 
 

a) By-law 2237, Section 1.2(iv): 
a maximum building depth of 18.9 metres, whereas the By-law permits a

 building depth of 16.8 metres; 
 

b) By-law 2237, Section 3.7: 
a maximum encroachment of 10.33 feet into the minimum front yard setback for 
the veranda, whereas the By-law permits a maximum encroachment of 18 inches. 

 
as it relates to a proposed one-and-a-half storey rear addition and construction of a new 
front veranda. 
 
BACKGROUND 
Property Description 
The approximately 918 m2 (9881 ft2) Subject Property is designated under Part V of the 
Ontario Heritage Act as a constituent property of the Thornhill Heritage Conservation 
District (the “THCD”), and is located on the north side of John Street between Marie Court 
to the west, and Church Lane to the east. The area is characterized by low-rise residential 
properties that vary in scale, setback and massing. There is an existing one-and-a-half 
storey dwelling and detached wood-frame shed located on the Subject Property which, 
according to Municipal Property Assessment Corporation records, were constructed in 
1911. 
 
Proposal 
The applicant is requesting relief from the by-law to enable construction of a one-and-a-
half storey rear addition and enlarged front veranda. The existing shed is proposed to be 
modified to serve as a garage with a breezeway constructed to link it with the heritage 
dwelling. Note that relief from the by-law is not required for the proposed garage or 
breezeway. 
 
Zoning Preliminary Review Not Undertaken 
The owner has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review has not been conducted. It is 
the owner’s responsibility to ensure that the application has accurately identified all the 
variances to the Zoning By-law required for the proposed development. If the variance 
request in this application contains errors, or if the need for additional variances is 
identified during the Building Permit review process, further variance application(s) may 
be required to address the non-compliance. 



 
COMMENTS 
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted 
by the Committee of Adjustment: 

a) The variance must be minor in nature; 

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for 
the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure; 

c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; 

d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained. 
 
Policy Review 
Official Plan 
The Official Plan is a municipality’s chief planning tool to provide direction to approval 
authorities and the public on local planning matters. It contains land use planning 
objectives as well as policies in areas such as land use, and conservation of cultural 
heritage resources. The objectives and policies contained within the Official Plan 
conform to land-use direction as provided by the province via the Planning Act and the 
Provincial Policy Statement.  
  
Section 10.5 of the Markham Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, 
and updated on April 9/18), notes that it is the policy of Council that the Committee of 
Adjustment shall be guided by the general intent and purpose of the Plan in making 
decisions on minor variances to the zoning by-law. 
 
Land Use Policies  
In the Official Plan, the subject property is designated "Residential - Low Rise" which 
provides for low rise housing forms including single detached dwellings. Section 8.2.3.5 
of the Official Plan outlines infill development criteria for the “Residential Low Rise” 
designation with respect to height, massing and setbacks. This criteria is established to 
ensure that infill development is appropriate for the site and generally consistent with the 
zoning requirements for adjacent properties and properties along the same street, while 
accommodating a diversity of building styles. In considering applications for development 
approval in a “Residential Low Rise” area, which includes variances, development is 
required to meet the general intent of these development criteria. Regard shall also be 
had for the retention of existing trees and vegetation. 
 
Heritage Conservation Policies 
The Markham Official Plan also includes applicable policies respecting heritage 
conservation (Section 4.5 – Cultural Heritage Resources). 
 
From a heritage conservation policy perspective, two of the overall goals of the Official 
Plan are “to protect established neighbourhoods, heritage conservation districts…by 
ensuring that new development is compatible and complementary in terms of use, built 
form and scale” and “to celebrate Markham’s unique character by protecting cultural 
heritage resources and archaeological resources…to foster interaction between people 
and connections to their community” (Section 2.2.2). 
 
 
 



Section 4.5 provides policy guidance on identification/recognition, protection, and 
development approvals. Two key development approval policies of Council are: 
 

 To provide for the protection and conservation of cultural heritage resources or 
the mitigation of adverse effects on cultural heritage resources as a condition of 
minor variance approval and associated agreements (Section 4.5.3.9); and 
 

 To evaluate each variance proposal that directly affects a cultural heritage 
resource itself and adjacent lands on its own merits and its compatibility with the 
heritage policies of this Plan and the objectives and policies of any applicable 
heritage conservation district plan (Section 4.5.3.10). 

Thornhill Heritage Conservation District Plan  
The Subject Property is categorized as ‘Class A – Buildings of Major Importance to the 
District’ within the THCD Plan as described in Section 2.2.2 (‘Building/Property 
Classification’) of the THCD Plan, Class A properties possess the following qualities: 
 

 They possess cultural heritage value; 

 They are buildings and properties that maintain the heritage character of the 
District primarily pre-1900; 

 These buildings possess heritage attributes or character defining elements 
such as historic materials, features, characteristics, forms, locations, spatial 
configurations, uses or historical associations that contribute to the cultural 
heritage value of the District. For example, a building may represent a 
historic architectural style or may have historic claddings, windows, 
architectural features, verandas or landscape elements; 

 Includes properties designated under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act and 
buildings identified as being of architectural significance in the 1986 
Heritage District Plan. 

The THCD Plan provides the following guidance relevant to the variance application: 
 
Section 9.2.5.1 – Location states – “Attached exterior additions should be located at 
the rear or on an inconspicuous side of a historic building” and “Additions should 
be limited in size and scale in relationship to the historic building”. 
 
Section 9.2.5.2 – Design: Building Form states – “The form of the original heritage 
building should be considered in the design of the addition” and “The attached 
addition should in no way dominate the street presence of the heritage building 
nor detract from its historical features”. 
 
Section 9.2.5.3 – Design: Scale states – “The design of additions should reflect the 
scale of the existing heritage buildings” and “An addition should not be greater in 
scale than the existing building”. 
 
Section 9.2.4.6 – Porches, Verandas, and Lighting states – “…The design of the 
restoration of the porch or veranda should be based on available physical and 
archival evidence. If the original design is unknown, a porch or veranda design 
appropriate to the style of the building and District may be considered”. 
 
DISCUSSION 



Increase in Maximum Building Depth 
The applicant is requesting relief from the by-law to permit a maximum building depth of 
18.9m (62ft), whereas the By-law permits a maximum building depth of 16.8m (55.1ft). 
This represents an increase of approximately 2.1m (7ft) from existing permissions. 
 
Building depth is measured based on the shortest distance between two lines, both 
parallel to the front lot line, one passing though the point on the dwelling which is the 
nearest and the other through the point on the dwelling which is the farthest from the front 
lot line.  
 
Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance for building depth is minor in nature as 
there will remain ample rear yard amenity space at a depth of approximately 22.3m (73.2ft) 
as measured from the rear elevation of the proposed addition to the northern propery line. 
Further, it is the opinion of Staff that the increased building depth does not adversly impact 
adjacent property owners at 34 and 38 John Street. The proposed addition also conforms 
to direction in the THCD Plan for the siting and scale of additions to heritage buildings.  
 
Reduction Front Yard Setback 
The applicant is requesting relief from the by-law to permit a maximum encroachment of 
10.33ft into the minimum front yard setback as required for the new veranda, whereas the 
By-law permits a maximum encroachment of 18in (0.46m). The proposed veranda, 
although wider than the existing, will have the same encroachment, replicating an existing 
condition and introducing a building element appropriate to the heritage character of the 
existing dwelling. As this approach conforms to guidelines in the THCD Plan, and 
replicates an existing condition, Staff are of the opinion that the variance is minor in nature.  
 
Advisory Body/Staff Comments 
Heritage Markham Committee 
Heritage Markham reviewed the application at its meeting on May 10, 2023 and had no 
objection to the requested variances. Refer to Appendix “D” for a copy of the meeting 
extract.  
 
Urban Design Staff 
The City’s Urban Design Section supports the requested variances as no adverse impact 
to mature trees on and adjacent to the Subject Property is anticipated. 

 
Public Input Summary 
No written submissions were received as of May 11, 2023. It is noted that additional 
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer 
will provide information on this at the meeting.   
 
CONCLUSION 
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning 
Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance request 
meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff recommend that the 
Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.  
 
The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief 
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the 
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances. 
 



Please refer to Appendix “D” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this 
application. 
 
PREPARED BY: 

 
___________________________________ 
Evan Manning, Senior Heritage Planner 
 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 
 

 
____________________________________ 
Regan Hutcheson, Manager, Heritage Planning  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX “A” 
LOCATION MAP AND AERIAL IMAGE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 

 

 
Property map showing the location of the Subject Property [outlined in blue] (Source: City of 
Markham) 

 

 
Aerial image looking north towards the Subject Property showing the dense tree cover typical of 
the District [outlined in blue] (Source: Google Earth) 

 



APPENDIX “B” 
IMAGE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 

 

 
The south (primary) elevation of heritage dwelling on the Subject Property (Source: Google) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX “C” 
HERITAGE MARKHAM EXTRACT 
 
 
 

HERITAGE MARKHAM 

EXTRACT 

 
Date:  May 11, 2023 

 

To: R. Hutcheson, Manager of Heritage Planning 

E. Manning, Senior Heritage Planner 

 

EXTRACT CONTAINING ITEM # 6.3 OF THE FIFTH HERITAGE MARKHAM 

COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON May 10, 2023 

6. PART FOUR - REGULAR 

6.3 COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT VARIANCE APPLICATION 

36 JOHN STREET, THORNHILL (16.11) 

FILE NUMBER: 

A/036/23 

Evan Manning, Senior Heritage Planner, advised that that the item was a 

Minor Variance Application to enable the construction of a one-and-half 

storey rear addition and extended front veranda. Two variances concerning 

building depth and encroachment of the veranda into the front yard have 

been requested by the Applicant (David Lung), and will be considered by 

the Committee of Adjustment at a future date.  

Renderings of the addition were shared with the Committee noting the 

complimentary nature of the proposal relative to the heritage dwelling. It 

was noted that the Applicant worked with City staff during the early 

design phase to maintain existing mature trees.  

Barry Nelson, Deputant, speaking on behalf of Thornhill Historical 

Society, expressed support for this application as it is in line with the 

District Plan. Mr. Nelson commended the application as obviously 

separate, but complimentary to the existing design. Mr. Nelson read a 

statement from the Thornhill Historical Society expressing general support 

for the application but emphasizing the bird-friendly considerations that 

should be incorporated into the building design.  

Valerie Burke, Deputant, expressed support for this application, noting 

that it will be an enhancement to the Thornhill Heritage Conservation 



District. Ms. Burke commended the design while noting concerns with the 

proposed windows and the risk of bird strikes.  

 

The Committee provided the following feedback: 

 Agreed that the addition is compatible; 

 Questioned if a mature tree in the rear yard would be maintained 

or if the shed would expand. The Applicant confirmed that the 

back wall of the shed will remain as is and the adjacent tree would 

be conserved.  

Recommendations: 

THAT Heritage Markham has no objection from a heritage perspective to 

requested variances for 36 John Street; 

AND THAT future review of a Major Heritage Permit application, and 

any other development application required to approve the proposed 

development, be delegated to Heritage Section staff should the design be 

substantially in accordance with the drawings as appended to this memo. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



APPENDIX “D” 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/036/23 
 

1. That the variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains; 

 

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial 

conformity with the plan(s) attached as Appendix “E” to this Staff Report, and that 

the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Manager of 

Heritage Planning or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to his 

satisfaction; 

 

3. Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a 

qualified arborist in accordance with the City's Trees for Tomorrow Streetscape 

Manual, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their 

designate, through the future Major Heritage Permit Approval process; 

 

4. That tree replacements be provided and/or tree replacement fees be paid to the 

City where required, in accordance with the City's Trees for Tomorrow 

Streetscape Manual and Accepted Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, 

through the future Major Heritage Permit Approval process; 

 

5. That prior to the commencement of construction, demolition and/or issuance of 

building permit, tree protection be erected and maintained around all trees on 

site, including City of Markham street trees, in accordance with the City’s Trees 

for Tomorrow Streetscape Manual, Accepted Tree Assessment and Preservation 

Plan, and conditions of the Major Heritage Permit, to be inspected by City staff to 

the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their designate. 

 

 
CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 

 
 
___________________________________ 
Evan Manning, Senior Heritage Planner 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX “E” 
DRAWINGS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 










